

HAVELLS INDIA LIMITED

Regd. Off. : 904, 9th Floor, Surya Kiran Building, K G Marg, Connaught Place, New Delhi – 110 001

Corporate Off. : QRG Towers, 2D, Sector - 126, Expressway, Noida - 201 304

Tel. # 0120-3331000; Fax # 0120-3332000, Email: investors@havells.com

CIN: L31900DL1983PLC016304

**AUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS
FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021**

(Rs.in Crores)

S.N.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended	
		31-Mar-21	31-Dec-20	31-Mar-20	31-Mar-21	31-Mar-20
		Audited (refer note 9)	Unaudited	Audited	Audited	Audited
1	Income					
	a) Revenue from operations	3,331.19	3,165.85	2,216.13	10,427.92	9,429.20
	b) Other Income	37.21	39.17	19.53	187.82	111.98
	Total Income	3,368.40	3,205.02	2,235.66	10,615.74	9,541.18
2	Expenses					
	a) Cost of raw materials and components consumed	2,003.04	1,635.16	1,107.16	5,390.51	4,389.58
	b) Purchases of traded goods	579.48	482.43	307.21	1,615.46	1,272.82
	c) Change in inventories of finished goods, traded goods and work in progress etc.	(498.39)	(158.42)	0.21	(531.07)	172.74
	d) Employee benefits expense	258.51	235.80	198.91	885.33	899.58
	e) Finance costs	23.50	15.15	4.60	72.64	19.72
	f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	64.99	64.38	62.50	248.86	217.91
	g) Other expenses					
	Advertisement and sales promotion	55.76	51.37	32.45	132.55	320.94
	Others	427.14	411.44	324.88	1,369.88	1,346.16
	Total Expenses	2,914.03	2,737.31	2,037.92	9,184.16	8,639.45
3	Profit before tax (1-2)	454.37	467.71	197.74	1,431.58	901.73
4	Income tax expenses					
	a) Current tax	121.09	111.56	39.83	339.35	198.93
	b) Deferred tax (Credit) / Charge	31.01	7.02	(19.31)	52.59	(30.23)
	Total income tax expense	152.10	118.58	20.52	391.94	168.70
5	Net Profit for the period (3-4)	302.27	349.13	177.22	1,039.64	733.03
6	Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss)					
	Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss in subsequent period	1.10	(1.30)	0.58	(2.70)	(4.98)
	Income tax relating to Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss in subsequent period	(0.28)	0.33	(0.15)	0.68	1.25
	Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss) for the period net of tax	0.82	(0.97)	0.43	(2.02)	(3.73)
7	Total comprehensive income for the period, net of tax (5+6)	303.09	348.16	177.65	1,037.62	729.30
8	Paid up equity share capital (Face value of Re.1/- each)	62.60	62.60	62.58	62.60	62.58
9	Reserves (excluding revaluation reserve shown in the balance sheet)				5,101.85	4,242.23
10	Earnings per equity share (EPS) (nominal value of Re. 1/-each) (not annualised):					
	a) Basic (Rs.)	4.83	5.58	2.83	16.61	11.71
	b) Diluted (Rs.)	4.83	5.58	2.83	16.61	11.71

Notes:

- These standalone financial results for the three months and year ended March 31, 2021 have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind- AS) as prescribed under section 133 of Companies Act 2013 read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules 2015 and relevant amendment thereafter.
- The above standalone financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee. These results have been approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on May 20, 2021. Audit under regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 has been carried out by the statutory auditors of the Company. The auditors have expressed an unqualified report on the above results.
- Finance Act 2021 enacted in March 2021, has disallowed depreciation retrospectively from April 01, 2020 on goodwill for tax deduction and consequently, the Company has accounted for current tax expense amounting to Rs. 8.24 crores and deferred tax expense amounting to Rs. 24.72 crores during quarter ended March 31, 2021.
- The Indian Parliament has approved the Code on Social Security, 2020 which would impact the contributions by the group towards Provident Fund and Gratuity. The effective date from which the changes are applicable is yet to be notified and the final rules are yet to be framed. The Company will carry out an evaluation of the impact and record the same in the financial statements in the period in which the Code becomes effective and the related rules are published.
- The Company has repaid entirely the commercial papers due for repayment during Q4 of FY 2021 on March 26, 2021. There are no outstanding commercial papers as at March 31, 2021.
- Consequent to the disruption caused due to COVID-19, the Company has made an assessment as at March 31, 2021 of recoverability of the carrying values of its assets such as property, plant and equipment, intangible assets having indefinite useful life, goodwill, inventory, trade receivables, and other current assets giving due consideration to the internal and external factors. Further, on account of continued spread of COVID-19 disease in the country, the Company has made timely and requisite changes in business model which has resulted in consistent growth across the product segments during the year. The Company is continuously monitoring the situation arising on account of COVID-19 and will make appropriate action required, if any.
- The Board of Directors of the Company has declared a Final Dividend of Rs. 3.50/- per Equity Share of Re. 1/- each.
- Mr. Ashish Bharat Ram has been appointed as Additional Director (Independent) w.e.f May 20, 2021.
- The figures of the last quarter are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year up to March 31, 2021 and the unaudited published year-to-date figures up to December 31, 2020, being the date of the end of the third quarter of the financial year which were subjected to limited review.

Place : Delhi
Date : May 20, 2021

For and on behalf of the Board
Havells India Limited

ANIL RAI
GUPTA

Digitally signed by ANIL RAI
GUPTA
Date: 2021.05.20 15:37:45
+05'30'

(Anil Rai Gupta)

Chairman and Managing Director

HAVELLS INDIA LIMITED

Regd. Off. : 904, 9th Floor, Surya Kiran Building, K G Marg, Connaught Place, New Delhi – 110 001

Corporate Off. : QRG Towers, 2D, Sector - 126, Expressway, Noida - 201 304

Tel. # 0120-3331000; Fax # 0120-3332000, Email: investors@havells.com

CIN: L31900DL1983PLC016304

**SEGMENTWISE REVENUE, RESULTS, ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021**

(Rs.in Crores)

S.N.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended	
		31-Mar-21	31-Dec-20	31-Mar-20	31-Mar-21	31-Mar-20
		Audited (refer note 9)	Unaudited	Audited (refer note below)	Audited	Audited (refer note below)
1	Segment Revenue (Sales and other operating revenue)					
	a) Switchgears	463.33	437.12	302.71	1,460.88	1,339.38
	b) Cable	1,029.20	905.17	682.28	3,180.17	2,994.19
	c) Lighting & Fixtures	328.72	353.29	234.32	1,084.60	1,014.27
	d) Electrical Consumer Durables	712.38	783.06	417.66	2,376.99	2,005.42
	e) Lloyd Consumer	590.57	511.56	457.89	1,688.75	1,590.27
	f) Others	206.99	175.65	121.27	636.53	485.67
	Total	3,331.19	3,165.85	2,216.13	10,427.92	9,429.20
	Less : Inter Segment Revenue	-	-	-	-	-
	Total Segments Revenue	3,331.19	3,165.85	2,216.13	10,427.92	9,429.20
2	Segment Results (Profit(+)/ Loss(-) before tax and finance cost from each Segment)					
	a) Switchgears	123.41	137.23	67.01	404.69	324.94
	b) Cable	152.75	102.64	66.61	403.78	332.12
	c) Lighting & Fixtures	67.98	81.14	32.89	204.09	145.70
	d) Electrical Consumer Durables	108.99	140.52	55.96	403.68	286.98
	e) Lloyd Consumer	31.79	30.87	8.53	74.12	(40.12)
	f) Others	14.45	7.03	(1.33)	30.98	(25.01)
	Total	499.37	499.43	229.67	1,521.34	1,024.61
	Less: (i) Finance cost	23.50	15.15	4.60	72.64	19.72
	(ii) Other un-allocable expenses net off	58.71	55.74	46.86	204.94	215.14
	Less : (iii) Other un-allocable Income	(37.21)	(39.17)	(19.53)	(187.82)	(111.98)
	Total Profit before tax	454.37	467.71	197.74	1,431.58	901.73
3	Segment Assets					
	a) Switchgears	685.41	602.11	550.62	685.41	550.62
	b) Cable	1,085.62	940.99	909.28	1,085.62	909.28
	c) Lighting & Fixtures	584.52	528.89	490.16	584.52	490.16
	d) Electrical Consumer Durables	978.01	880.79	845.38	978.01	845.38
	e) Lloyd Consumer	2,831.14	2,524.83	2,402.54	2,831.14	2,402.54
	f) Others	259.74	251.79	202.99	259.74	202.99
		6,424.44	5,729.40	5,400.97	6,424.44	5,400.97
	f) Unallocated	2,395.78	3,125.53	1,646.89	2,395.78	1,646.89
	Total	8,820.22	8,854.93	7,047.86	8,820.22	7,047.86
4	Segment Liabilities					
	a) Switchgears	335.47	293.18	228.30	335.47	228.30
	b) Cable	377.63	364.49	521.89	377.63	521.89
	c) Lighting & Fixtures	246.19	258.39	214.61	246.19	214.61
	d) Electrical Consumer Durables	620.58	594.53	453.70	620.58	453.70
	e) Lloyd Consumer	620.57	442.81	381.76	620.57	381.76
	f) Others	122.50	126.30	101.85	122.50	101.85
		2,322.94	2,079.70	1,902.11	2,322.94	1,902.11
	f) Unallocated	1,332.83	1,725.90	840.94	1,332.83	840.94
	Total	3,655.77	3,805.60	2,743.05	3,655.77	2,743.05

The Company had reviewed its reportable segments effective April 01, 2020. The product categories which are not strictly subscribing to a specific product segment were carved out into a new product segment 'Others' consisting of Motor, Pump, Solar, Personal Grooming and Water Purifier businesses. The comparative figures for quarter ended March 31, 2020 and year ended March 31, 2020 have been accordingly reclassified.

HAVELLS INDIA LIMITED
STANDALONE BALANCE SHEET AS AT MARCH 31, 2021

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE ASSETS AND LIABILITY		(Rs. in crores)	
		AS AT	AS AT
		March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
		Audited	Audited
A ASSETS			
1 Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment		1,860.70	1,899.44
Capital work in progress		86.26	82.77
Goodwill		310.47	310.47
Other intangible assets		1,119.13	1,139.51
Intangible assets under development		3.65	3.36
Investment in subsidiaries		1.63	1.63
Contract assets		49.79	60.58
Financial assets			
(i) Trade receivables		3.32	7.96
(ii) Other financial assets		19.94	21.37
Other non-current assets		54.62	50.67
Non current tax asset (net)		23.56	16.53
Total non current assets		3,533.07	3,594.29
2 Current assets			
Inventories		2,619.89	1,871.88
Contract assets		20.11	20.01
Financial assets			
(i) Investments		306.30	-
(ii) Trade receivables		560.31	240.92
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents		326.57	242.09
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above		1,298.17	864.83
(v) Other financial assets		45.99	29.44
Other current assets		109.23	164.60
Total current assets		5,286.57	3,433.77
3 Assets classified as held for sale			
		0.58	19.80
		5,287.15	3,453.57
Total assets		8,820.22	7,047.86
B EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
1 Equity			
Equity share capital		62.60	62.58
Other equity		5,101.85	4,242.23
Total equity		5,164.45	4,304.81
2 Liabilities			
Non-current liabilities			
Contract liabilities		4.57	4.32
Financial liabilities			
(i) Borrowings		393.65	-
(ii) Lease liabilities		101.51	89.74
(iii) Other financial liabilities		1.31	1.13
Provisions		58.43	35.57
Deferred tax liabilities (Net)		339.11	286.52
Other non-current liabilities		-	17.71
Total non current liabilities		898.58	434.99
Current liabilities			
Contract liabilities		9.54	15.74
Financial liabilities			
(i) Lease liabilities		29.15	31.87
(ii) Trade payables			
a) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises		188.78	106.28
b) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises		1,408.00	1,307.79
(iii) Other financial liabilities		668.98	531.30
Provisions		257.55	210.01
Current tax liabilities (net)		74.26	-
Other current liabilities		120.93	105.07
Total current liabilities		2,757.19	2,308.06
Total liabilities		3,655.77	2,743.05
Total equity and liabilities		8,820.22	7,047.86

HAVELLS INDIA LIMITED
AUDITED STANDALONE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

	(Rs. in Crores)	
	Year ended	Year ended
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
	Audited	Audited
A. CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit before tax	1,431.58	901.73
<u>Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows</u>		
Depreciation and amortisation expense	248.86	217.91
Loss /(gain) on disposal of property, plant and equipment (net)	(40.39)	6.73
Unrealized foreign exchange loss /(gain) (net)	1.30	(1.31)
Impairment allowance for trade receivables and other assets - credit impaired	24.48	18.23
Impairment of investment in subsidiary company/Joint Venture	1.10	0.03
Bad debts written off	1.43	0.82
Unwinding of discount on long term provisions	4.21	3.55
Discounting of long term warranty provision	(6.24)	(4.21)
Lease rent concession	(2.54)	-
Interest income on bank deposits and investment	(99.42)	(69.58)
Interest expenses	58.29	5.17
Interest on lease liability	9.68	10.92
Liabilities no longer required written back	(4.49)	(4.33)
Employee stock option expense	-	0.37
Operating Profit before working capital changes	1,627.85	1,086.03
<u>Movement in working capital</u>		
(Increase)/ Decrease in trade receivables and contract assets	(329.20)	157.32
(Increase)/ Decrease in financial assets	2.82	(1.89)
(Increase)/ Decrease in non-financial assets	33.58	(20.03)
(Increase)/ Decrease in inventories	(748.01)	47.09
Increase/ (Decrease) in trade payables	181.44	(148.76)
Increase/ (Decrease) in financial liabilities	81.25	(59.64)
Increase/ (Decrease) in non financial liabilities and contract liabilities	9.91	4.33
Increase/ (Decrease) in provisions	69.73	0.11
Cash generated from in operations	929.37	1,064.56
Income tax paid (net of refunds)	(271.44)	(239.79)
Net Cash flow from Operating Activities (A)	657.93	824.77
B. CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	(249.89)	(360.93)
Receipt of grant related to assets	30.90	-
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	96.32	1.69
Investment in fixed deposits with the bank and financial institution made during the year	(729.64)	(250.87)
Interest on fixed deposit and investment received	89.42	62.46
Net Cash flow used in Investing Activities (B)	(762.89)	(547.65)
C. CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from exercise of employee stock purchase plan - share capital	0.02	0.03
Proceeds from exercise of employee stock purchase plan - security premium received	9.80	24.18
Payment of principal portion of lease liabilities	(27.19)	(28.75)
Payment of interest portion of lease liabilities	(9.68)	(10.92)
Proceeds from issue of Commercial Paper	488.25	-
Proceeds from short term borrowing	500.00	-
Proceeds from long term borrowing	500.00	-
Repayment of short term borrowings	(500.00)	-
Repayment of long term borrowings	(49.50)	(54.00)
Repayment of commercial paper	(488.25)	-
Interest paid	(45.88)	(5.17)
Final Dividend paid to equity shareholders of the Company (including Dividend Distribution Tax)	-	(339.50)
Interim Dividend paid to equity shareholders of the Company (including Dividend Distribution Tax)	(187.80)	(301.77)
Net Cash Flow from / (used in) Financing Activities (C)	189.77	(715.90)
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	84.81	(438.78)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	242.09	680.87
Net foreign exchange differences on cash and cash equivalents held in foreign currency	(0.33)	-
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the year	326.57	242.09

HAVELLS INDIA LIMITED

Regd. Off. : 904, 9th Floor, Surya Kiran Building, K G Marg, Connaught Place, New Delhi – 110 001

Corporate Off. : QRG Towers, 2D, Sector - 126, Expressway, Noida - 201 304

Tel. # 0120-3331000; Fax # 0120-3332000, Email: investors@havelis.com

CIN: L31900DL1983PLC016304

**AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS
FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021**

(Rs.in Crores)

S.N.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended	
		31-Mar-21	31-Dec-20	31-Mar-20	31-Mar-21	31-Mar-20
		Audited (refer note 6)	Unaudited	Audited	Audited	Audited
1	Income					
	a) Revenue from operations	3,339.21	3,175.20	2,217.44	10,457.30	9,440.26
	b) Other Income	36.66	39.04	20.78	187.36	113.41
	Total Income	3,375.87	3,214.24	2,238.22	10,644.66	9,553.67
2	Expenses					
	a) Cost of raw materials and components consumed	2,000.48	1,632.80	1,099.14	5,381.95	4,379.64
	b) Purchases of traded goods	586.13	489.79	315.20	1,638.82	1,280.81
	c) Change in inventories of finished goods, traded goods and work in progress etc.	(498.39)	(158.42)	0.21	(531.07)	172.74
	d) Employee benefits expense	259.83	237.15	200.35	890.63	906.71
	e) Finance costs	23.51	15.18	4.60	72.68	19.72
	f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	65.00	64.40	62.51	248.91	217.97
	g) Other expenses					
	Advertisement and sales promotion	55.76	51.37	32.45	132.55	320.94
	Others	427.22	412.45	325.64	1,372.64	1,350.77
	Total Expenses	2,919.54	2,744.72	2,040.10	9,207.11	8,649.30
3	Profit before tax from continuing operations (1-2)	456.33	469.52	198.12	1,437.55	904.37
4	Income tax expenses					
	a) Current tax	121.49	112.36	39.70	340.65	198.99
	b) Deferred tax {(Credit) / Charge}	31.01	7.02	(19.31)	52.59	(30.23)
	Tax expense on profit from continuing operations	152.50	119.38	20.39	393.24	168.76
5	Profit for the period from continuing operations (3-4)	303.83	350.14	177.73	1,044.31	735.61
6	Profit / (loss) before tax from discontinued operations	-	-	-	-	(0.26)
	Tax expense on Profit / (loss) from discontinued operations	-	-	-	-	-
	Profit / (loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax	-	-	-	-	(0.26)
7	Total Profit for the period (5+6)	303.83	350.14	177.73	1,044.31	735.35
8	Other comprehensive income/ (loss) for the period					
	Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss in subsequent period	1.10	(1.30)	0.58	(2.70)	(4.98)
	Income tax relating to Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss in subsequent period	(0.28)	0.33	(0.15)	0.68	1.25
	Items to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods	(0.12)	0.33	0.41	0.43	0.50
	Income tax relating to Items that will be reclassified to profit and loss in subsequent period	-	-	-	-	-
	Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss) for the period net of tax	0.70	(0.64)	0.84	(1.59)	(3.23)
9	Total comprehensive income for the period, net of tax (7+8)	304.53	349.50	178.57	1,042.72	732.12
10	Paid up equity share capital (Face value of Re.1/- each)	62.60	62.60	62.60	62.60	62.60
11	Reserves (excluding revaluation reserve shown in the balance sheet)				5,113.70	4,248.98
12	Profit for the period attributable to:					
	Equity holders of the parent company	303.83	350.14	177.73	1,044.31	735.35
	Non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-	-
13	Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss) attributable to:					
	Equity holders of the parent company	0.70	(0.64)	0.84	(1.59)	(3.23)
	Non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-	-
14	Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to:					
	Equity holders of the parent company	304.53	349.50	178.57	1,042.72	732.12
	Non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-	-
15	Earnings per equity share for continuing operations (EPS)					
	(Nominal value of share Re. 1/-each) (not annualised):					
	a) Basic (Rs.)	4.85	5.59	2.84	16.68	11.76
	b) Diluted (Rs.)	4.85	5.59	2.84	16.68	11.76
16	Earnings per equity share for discontinued operations (EPS)					
	(Nominal value of share Re. 1/-each) (not annualised):					
	Basic EPS (Rs.)	-	-	-	-	-
	Diluted EPS (Rs.)	-	-	-	-	-
17	Earnings per equity share for continuing and discontinued operations (EPS)					
	(Nominal value of share Re. 1/-each) (not annualised):					
	Basic EPS (Rs.)	4.85	5.59	2.84	16.68	11.76
	Diluted EPS (Rs.)	4.85	5.59	2.84	16.68	11.76

Notes:

- 1 These consolidated financial results for the three months and year ended March 31, 2021 have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind- AS) as prescribed under section 133 of Companies Act 2013 read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules 2015 and relevant amendment thereafter.
- 2 The above consolidated financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee. These results have been approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on May 20, 2021. Audit under regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 has been carried out by the statutory auditors of the Group. The auditors have expressed an unqualified report on the above results.
- 3 Finance Act 2021 enacted in March 2021, has disallowed depreciation retrospectively from April 01, 2020 on goodwill for tax deduction and consequently, the Group has accounted for current tax expense amounting to Rs. 8.24 crores and deferred tax expense amounting to Rs. 24.72 crores during quarter ended March 31, 2021.
- 4 The Indian Parliament has approved the Code on Social Security, 2020 which would impact the contributions by the group towards Provident Fund and Gratuity. The effective date from which the changes are applicable is yet to be notified and the final rules are yet to be framed. The Group will carry out an evaluation of the impact and record the same in the financial statements in the period in which the Code becomes effective and the related rules are published.
- 5 Consequent to the disruption caused due to COVID-19, the Group has made an assessment as at March 31, 2021 of recoverability of the carrying values of its assets such as property, plant and equipment, intangible assets having indefinite useful life, goodwill, inventory, trade receivables, and other current assets giving due consideration to the internal and external factors. Further, on account of continued spread of COVID-19 disease in the country, the Group has made timely and requisite changes in business model which has resulted in consistent growth across the product segments during the year. The Group is continuously monitoring the situation arising on account of COVID-19 and will make appropriate action required, if any.
- 6 The figures of the last quarter are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year up to March 31, 2021 and the unaudited published year-to-date figures up to December 31, 2020, being the date of the end of the third quarter of the financial year which were subjected to limited review.
- 7 The results of discontinued operations for the year are as below:-

a) The financial performance information for Disposal group is given as below:-

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended	
	31-Mar-21	31-Dec-20	31-Mar-20	31-Mar-21	31-Mar-20
Revenue	-	-	-	-	-
Expenses	-	-	-	-	0.26
Loss before income tax	-	-	-	-	(0.26)
Income tax expenses	-	-	-	-	-
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax	-	-	-	-	(0.26)
Other comprehensive income/(loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income/(loss) from discontinued operation	-	-	-	-	(0.26)

Place : Delhi
Date : May 20, 2021

For and on behalf of the Board
Havells India Limited
ANIL RAI
GUPTA
Digitally signed by ANIL RAI
GUPTA
Date: 2021.05.20 15:38:43
+05'30'
(Anil Rai Gupta)
Chairman and Managing Director

HAVELLS INDIA LIMITED

Regd. Off. : 904, 9th Floor, Surya Kiran Building, K G Marg, Connaught Place, New Delhi – 110 001

Corporate Off. : QRG Towers, 2D, Sector - 126, Expressway, Noida - 201 304

Tel. # 0120-3331000; Fax # 0120-3332000, Email: investors@havells.com

CIN: L31900DL1983PLC016304

**CONSOLIDATED SEGMENTWISE REVENUE, RESULTS, ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021**

(Rs.in Crores)

S.N.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended	
		31-Mar-21	31-Dec-20	31-Mar-20	31-Mar-21	31-Mar-20
		Audited (refer note 6)	Unaudited	Audited (refer note below)	Audited	Audited (refer note below)
1	Segment Revenue (Sales and Other Operating Revenue)					
	a) Switchgears	463.33	437.12	302.71	1,460.88	1,339.38
	b) Cable	1,029.20	905.17	682.28	3,180.17	2,994.19
	c) Lighting & Fixtures	336.74	362.64	235.63	1,113.98	1,025.33
	d) Electrical Consumer Durables	712.38	783.06	417.66	2,376.99	2,005.42
	e) Lloyd Consumer	590.57	511.56	457.89	1,688.75	1,590.27
	f) Others	206.99	175.65	121.27	636.53	485.67
	Total	3,339.21	3,175.20	2,217.44	10,457.30	9,440.26
	Less : Inter Segment Revenue	-	-	-	-	-
	Total Segment Revenue	3,339.21	3,175.20	2,217.44	10,457.30	9,440.26
2	Segment Results (Profit+)/ Loss(-) before tax and finance cost from each Segment)					
	a) Switchgears	123.41	137.23	67.01	404.69	324.94
	b) Cable	152.75	102.64	66.61	403.78	332.12
	c) Lighting & Fixtures	69.78	83.11	32.21	210.16	147.54
	d) Electrical Consumer Durables	108.99	140.52	55.96	403.68	286.98
	e) Lloyd Consumer	31.79	30.87	8.53	74.12	(40.12)
	f) Others	14.45	7.03	(1.33)	30.98	(25.01)
	Total	501.17	501.40	228.99	1,527.41	1,026.45
	Less: (i) Finance cost	23.51	15.18	4.60	72.68	19.72
	(ii) Other un-allocable expenses net off	57.99	55.74	47.05	204.54	215.77
	Less : (iii) Other un-allocable Income	(36.66)	(39.04)	(20.78)	(187.36)	(113.41)
	Profit before tax from continuing operations	456.33	469.52	198.12	1,437.55	904.37
	Profit / (loss) before tax from discontinued operations	-	-	-	-	(0.26)
	Total Profit before tax	456.33	469.52	198.12	1,437.55	904.11
3	Segment Assets					
	a) Switchgears	685.41	602.11	550.62	685.41	550.62
	b) Cable	1,085.62	940.99	909.28	1,085.62	909.28
	c) Lighting & Fixtures	590.14	532.11	491.74	590.14	491.74
	d) Electrical Consumer Durables	978.01	880.79	845.38	978.01	845.38
	e) Lloyd Consumer	2,831.14	2,524.83	2,402.54	2,831.14	2,402.54
	f) Others	259.74	251.79	202.99	259.74	202.99
	g) Unallocated	6,430.06	5,732.62	5,402.55	6,430.06	5,402.55
	Total	8,852.26	8,885.15	7,073.45	8,852.26	7,073.45
4	Segment Liabilities					
	a) Switchgears	335.47	293.18	228.30	335.47	228.30
	b) Cable	377.63	364.49	521.89	377.63	521.89
	c) Lighting & Fixtures	247.92	259.76	214.54	247.92	214.54
	d) Electrical Consumer Durables	620.58	594.53	453.70	620.58	453.70
	e) Lloyd Consumer	620.57	442.81	381.76	620.57	381.76
	f) Others	122.50	126.30	101.85	122.50	101.85
	g) Unallocated	2,324.67	2,081.07	1,902.04	2,324.67	1,902.04
	Total	1,351.29	1,744.29	859.85	1,351.29	859.85
	Total	3,675.96	3,825.36	2,761.89	3,675.96	2,761.89

The Group had reviewed its reportable segments effective April 01, 2020. The product categories which are not strictly subscribing to a specific product segment were carved out into a new product segment 'Others' consisting of Motor, Pump, Solar, Personal Grooming and Water Purifier businesses, The comparative figures quarter ended March 31, 2020 and year ended March 31, 2020 have been accordingly reclassified.

HAVELLS INDIA LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT MARCH 31, 2021

STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED ASSETS AND LIABILITY		(Rs. in crores)	
		As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
		Audited	Audited
A	ASSETS		
1	Non-current assets		
	Property, plant and equipment	1,860.83	1,899.59
	Capital work in progress	86.26	82.77
	Goodwill	310.47	310.47
	Other Intangible assets	1,119.13	1,139.51
	Intangible assets under development	3.65	3.36
	Contract assets	49.79	60.58
	Financial assets		
	(i) Trade receivables	3.32	7.96
	(ii) Other financial assets	20.17	21.37
	Other non-current assets	54.62	50.67
	Non current tax asset (net)	23.56	16.53
	Total non current assets	3,531.80	3,592.81
2	Current assets		
	Inventories	2,619.89	1,871.88
	Contract assets	20.11	20.01
	Financial assets		
	(i) Investments	306.30	-
	(ii) Trade receivables	563.73	241.66
	(iii) Cash and cash equivalents	354.62	267.70
	(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above	1,298.17	864.83
	(v) Others financial assets	45.99	29.44
	Other current assets	111.07	165.32
	Total current assets	5,319.88	3,460.84
	Assets classified as held for sale	0.58	19.80
		5,320.46	3,480.64
	Total assets	8,852.26	7,073.45
B	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1	Equity		
	Equity share capital	62.60	62.58
	Other equity	5,113.70	4,248.98
	Total equity	5,176.30	4,311.56
2	Liabilities		
	Non-current liabilities		
	Contract liabilities	4.57	4.32
	Financial liabilities		
	(i) Borrowings	393.65	-
	(ii) Lease liabilities	101.51	89.74
	(iii) Other financial liabilities	1.31	1.13
	Provisions	58.43	35.57
	Deferred tax liabilities (Net)	339.11	286.52
	Other non-current liabilities	-	17.71
	Total non current liabilities	898.58	434.99
	Current liabilities		
	Contract liabilities	9.54	15.74
	Financial liabilities		
	(i) Lease liabilities	29.15	31.87
	(ii) Trade Payables		
	a) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	188.78	106.28
	b) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	1,408.36	1,307.54
	(iii) Other financial liabilities	687.36	549.83
	Provisions	257.55	210.01
	Current tax liabilities (net)	74.26	-
	Other current liabilities	122.38	105.63
	Total current liabilities	2,777.38	2,326.90
	Total liabilities	3,675.96	2,761.89
	Total equity and liabilities	8,852.26	7,073.45

HAVELLS INDIA LIMITED
AUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

(Rs.in Crores)

	Year Ended March 31, 2021	Year Ended March 31, 2020
	(Audited)	(Audited)
A. CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit before tax from continued operations	1,437.55	904.37
Profit before tax from discontinued operations	-	(0.26)
Profit before tax for the year	1,437.55	904.11
Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows		
Depreciation and amortisation expense	248.91	217.97
Loss /(gain) on disposal of property, plant and equipment (net)	(40.39)	6.73
Unrealized foreign exchange loss /(gain) (net)	1.30	(1.31)
Exchange difference on translation of financial statements foreign operations	(0.43)	(0.50)
Impairment allowance for trade receivables and other assets - credit impaired	24.48	18.23
Impairment of investment in joint venture	1.10	-
Bad debts written off	1.43	0.82
Unwinding of discount on long term provisions	4.21	3.55
Discounting of long term warranty provision	(6.24)	(4.21)
Lease rent concession	(2.54)	-
Interest income on bank deposits and investment	(99.46)	(69.58)
Interest expenses	58.29	5.17
Interest on lease liability	9.68	10.92
Liabilities no longer required written back	(4.49)	(4.33)
Employee stock option expense	-	0.37
Operating Profit before working capital changes	1,633.40	1,087.94
Movement in working capital		
(Increase)/ Decrease in trade receivables and contract assets	(331.88)	156.58
(Increase)/ Decrease in financial assets	2.82	(1.88)
(Increase)/ Decrease in non-financial assets	32.46	(20.73)
(Increase)/ Decrease in inventories	(748.01)	47.09
Increase/ (Decrease) in trade payables	182.05	(148.76)
Increase/ (Decrease) in financial liabilities	81.70	(45.71)
Increase/ (Decrease) in non-financial liabilities and contract liabilities	10.80	(8.08)
Increase/ (Decrease) in provisions	69.73	0.11
Cash generated from in operations	933.07	1,066.56
Income tax paid (net of refunds)	(272.74)	(239.85)
Net Cash flow from Operating Activities (A)	660.33	826.71
B. CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	(249.89)	(360.93)
Receipt of grant related to assets	30.90	-
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	96.32	1.69
Investment in fixed deposits with the bank and financial institution made during the year	(729.64)	(250.87)
Interest on fixed deposit and investment received	89.46	62.46
Net Cash flow from from/ (used) in Investing Activities (B)	(762.85)	(547.65)
C. CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from exercise of employee stock purchase plan - share capital	0.02	0.03
Proceeds from exercise of employee stock purchase plan - security premium received	9.80	24.18
Payment of principal portion of lease liabilities	(27.19)	(28.75)
Payment of interest portion of lease liabilities	(9.68)	(10.92)
Proceeds from issue of Commercial Paper	488.25	-
Proceeds from short term borrowing	500.00	-
Proceeds from long term borrowing	500.00	-
Repayment of short term borrowings	(500.00)	-
Repayment of long term borrowings	(49.50)	(54.00)
Repayment of commercial paper	(488.25)	-
Interest paid	(45.88)	(5.17)
Final Dividend paid to equity shareholders of the Parent Company (including Dividend Distribution Tax)	-	(339.50)
Interim Dividend paid to equity shareholders of the Parent Company (including Dividend Distribution Tax)	(187.80)	(301.77)
Net Cash Flow used in Financing Activities (C)	189.77	(715.90)
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	87.25	(436.84)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	267.70	704.54
Net foreign exchange differences on cash and cash equivalents held in foreign currency	(0.33)	-
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the year	354.62	267.70

Independent Auditor's Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Audited Standalone Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

To
The Board of Directors of
Havells India Limited

Report on the audit of the Standalone Financial Results**Opinion**

We have audited the accompanying statement of quarterly and year to date standalone financial results of Havells India Limited (the "Company") for the quarter ended March 31, 2021 and for the year ended March 31, 2021 ("Statement"), attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the Statement:

- i. is presented in accordance with the requirements of the Listing Regulations in this regard; and
- ii. gives a true and fair view in conformity with the applicable accounting standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Company for the quarter ended March 31, 2021 and of the net profit and other comprehensive loss and other financial information of the Company for the year ended March 31, 2021.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended ("the Act"). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the "Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results" section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Management's Responsibilities for the Standalone Financial Results

The Statement has been prepared on the basis of the standalone annual financial statements. The Board of Directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the Statement that gives a true and fair view of the net profit and other comprehensive loss of the Company and other financial information in accordance with the applicable accounting standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate

internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Statement that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the Statement, the Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Statement as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the Statement.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Statement, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Statement, including the disclosures, and whether the Statement represents the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

S.R. BATLIBOI & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Other Matter

The Statement includes the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2021 being the balancing figure between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year ended March 31, 2021 and the published unaudited year-to-date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year, which were subjected to a limited review by us, as required under the Listing Regulations.

For S.R. Batliboi & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration Number: 301003E/E300005

per Pankaj Chadha

Partner

Membership Number: 091813

UDIN: 21091813AAAACN7126

Place of Signature: Gurugram

Date: May 20, 2021

PANKAJ
CHADHA

Digitally signed by PANKAJ CHADHA
DN: cn=PANKAJ CHADHA, c=IN,
o=Personal,
email=pankaj.chadha@srb.in
Reason: I am approving this document
Date: 2021.05.20 16:34:59 +05'30'

Independent Auditor's Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Consolidated Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

To
The Board of Directors of
Havells India Limited

Report on the audit of the Consolidated Financial Results**Opinion**

We have audited the accompanying statement of quarterly and year to date consolidated financial results of Havells India Limited ("Holding Company") and its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group") for the quarter ended March 31, 2021 and for the year ended March 31, 2021 ("Statement"), attached herewith, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations")

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us and based on the consideration of the reports of the other auditor on separate audited financial statements of the subsidiary company, the Statement:

- i. includes the results of the following entities;

S.No.	Company Name	Nature
1.	Havells India Limited	Holding Company
	Wholly Owned Subsidiaries (WOS)	
2.	Havells Holding Limited	WOS of Havells India Limited
3.	Havells Guangzhou International Limited	WOS of Havells India Limited

- ii. are presented in accordance with the requirements of the Listing Regulations in this regard; and
- iii. gives a true and fair view in conformity with the applicable accounting standards, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the consolidated net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group for the quarter ended March 31, 2021 and of the consolidated net profit and other comprehensive loss and other financial information of the Group for the year ended March 31, 2021.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs), as specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended ("the Act"). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the "Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results" section of our report. We are independent of the Group, in accordance with the 'Code of Ethics' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us and other auditors in terms of their reports referred to in "Other Matter" paragraph below, is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Management's Responsibilities for the Consolidated Financial Results

The Statement has been prepared on the basis of the consolidated annual financial statements. The Holding Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the Statement that give a true and fair view of the net profit and other comprehensive loss and other financial information of the Group in accordance with the applicable accounting standards prescribed under section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Group and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Statement that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of the Statement by the Directors of the Holding Company, as aforesaid.

In preparing the Statement, the respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for assessing the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the respective Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are also responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Group.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Statement as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the Statement.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Statement, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Group has adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.

- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the Statement or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Statement, including the disclosures, and whether the Statement represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial results/financial information of the entities within the Group of which we are the independent auditors to express an opinion on the Statement. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of the financial information of such entities included in the Statement of which we are the independent auditors. For the other entities included in the Statement, which have been audited by other auditor, such other auditors remain responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audits carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding Company and such other entities included in the Statement of which we are the independent auditors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD1/44/2019 dated March 29, 2019 issued by the Securities Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33 (8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable.

Other Matter

- a) The accompanying Statement includes the audited financial results, in respect of one subsidiary, whose financial results include total assets of Rs 12.23 crores as at March 31, 2021, total revenues of Rs 10.58 crores and Rs 37.94 crores, total net profit after tax of Rs.1.40 crores and Rs. 4.77 crores, total comprehensive income of Rs. 1.43 crores and Rs. 5.06 crores, for the quarter and the year ended on that date respectively, and net cash inflows of Rs. 2.85 crores for the year ended March 31, 2021, as considered the Statement which have been audited by their respective independent auditors. The independent auditor's report on the financial statements of this entity have been furnished to us by the Management and our opinion on the Statement in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of this subsidiary is based solely on the reports of such auditor and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph above.

This subsidiary is located outside India whose financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in its respective country and which have been audited by other auditor under generally accepted auditing standards applicable in its respective country. The Holding Company's management has converted the financial statements of such subsidiary located outside India from accounting principles generally accepted in its respective country to accounting principles generally accepted in India. We have audited these conversion adjustments made by the Holding Company's management. Our opinion in so far as it relates to the balances and affairs of such

S.R. BATLIBOI & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

subsidiary located outside India is based on the report of other auditor and the conversion adjustments prepared by the management of the Holding Company and audited by us.

- b) The accompanying Statement includes unaudited financial statements in respect of one subsidiary, whose financial statements reflect total assets of Rs 22.31 crores as at March 31, 2021, and total revenues of Rs Nil and Rs Nil, total net profit / (loss) after tax of Rs. 0.15 crores and Rs. (0.10) crores, total comprehensive income of Rs. Nil and Rs. 0.04 crores, for the quarter and the year ended on that date respectively and net cash outflows of Rs. 0.41 crores for the year ended March 31, 2021. These unaudited financial statements have been approved and furnished to us by the Management and our opinion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of this subsidiary, is based solely on such unaudited financial statements. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us by the Management, these financial statements are not material to the Group.

Our opinion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matters with respect to our reliance on the work done and the report of the other auditor and the financial statements certified by the Management.

The Statement includes the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2021 being the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year ended March 31, 2021 and the published unaudited year-to-date figures up to the end of the third quarter of the current financial year, which were subjected to a limited review by us, as required under the Listing Regulations.

For S.R. Batliboi & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration Number: 301003E/E300005

per Pankaj Chadha

Partner

Membership Number: 091813

UDIN: 21091813AAAACO1896

Place of Signature: Gurugram

Date: May 20, 2021

**PANKAJ
CHADHA**

Digitally signed by PANKAJ CHADHA
DN: cn=PANKAJ CHADHA, c=IN,
o=Personal,
email=pankaj.chadha@srb.in
Reason: I am approving this document
Date: 2021.05.20 16:36:15 +05'30'